O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: FRIDAY, 1 APRIL 2016

TIME: 9:30 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Thomas, Cank and Shelton

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

@%Q.«'&"D

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Anita James
Democratic Support
Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6358
email: anita.james2@leicester.gov.uk



mailto:anita.james2@leicester.gov.uk

Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings &
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however,
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’'s Customer Service Centre or by
contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to
the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety o
[...]
ected by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will then
be given.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: Appendix A
LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB,
COUNTY GROUND, GRACE ROAD, LEICESTER

The Director of Local Services and Enforcement submits a report on an
application for a new premises licence: Leicestershire County Cricket Club,
County Ground, Grace Road, Leicester.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116
4546358.

Please note that the supporting information to the report contains exempt
information and is attached for Members only. These papers are marked “NOT
FOR PUBLICATION”. The information in these papers will be exempt as
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended and it is considered that the public interest
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information. The information therefore must not be disclosed or discussed at
the meeting. Should Members wish to refer to any of these details it is
recommended that the meeting move to exclude the Press and Public during
its consideration.

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS






Appendix A
00 WARDS AFFECTED p p

CO Aylestone
oQ

Leicester
City Council

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 1st April 2016

Application for a new premises licence
Leicestershire County Cricket Club, County Ground, Grace Road, Leicester

Report of the Director of Local Services and Enforcement
1. Purpose of Report

1.1.  This report provides information for Members about an application made under the
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

2. Determination to be made

2.1. Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider whether to
o Grant the licence without modification

Grant the licence subject to conditions

Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities

Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor

Reject the application

3. Summary

3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for Leicestershire County
Cricket Club and summarises the representations received. It also highlights the licensing
objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections
of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.

Continued ...........



4,

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

Location Plan

Mapiine

e-2005 & SDK Develoge He—@ 208

(Leicestershire

S 5
L)~ = g” /S 77

Crown Copyright Leicester C.C. Licence 100019264 2012
Application

An application was received on 8" February 2016 from Leicestershire County Cricket Club
for a new premises licence for The County Ground, for a single day between 11 June and

11t July 2016. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A.

The application is as follows:

Licensable activity Proposed Hours
Live Music Saturday 16.30 — 23.00
Recorded Music Saturday 16.30 — 23.00
Supply of Alcohol Saturday 16.30 — 22.30
Opening hours Saturday 16.30 — 23.30

Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives

The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in
the operating schedule (see section M of Appendix A).

In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration
must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

2



7.1

7.2

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

Regulated entertainment

The Live Music Act 2012 and the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014
amended the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment.
Certain entertainment does not require a licence subject to audience limits, between 08.00
and 23.00 hours each day.

The above exemptions do not affect the application under consideration because the
anticipated audience size is 17,500 and certainly higher than the limits in the above
legislation.

Representation

Four representations have been received from three local residents and a ward councillor.
The representations relate to the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public
nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm. The representees are
concerned that an event of this size will disrupt the local residents and there will be
increased crime, disorder and noise nuisance in the area. Copies of the representations
are attached at Appendix B1-B4.

Conditions

The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the representation are
attached at Appendix C.

Statutory Guidance

Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing
objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as
follows:

Section Heading

1.2-15 Licensing objectives and aims

1.15 General Principles

1.16 Each application on its own merits

21-25 Crime & Disorder

26-2.13 Public Safety

214 -2.20 Public nuisance

2.21-2.30 Protection of children from harm

8.33 — 8.41 Steps to promote the licensing objectives

9.30-9.40 Hearings

9.41-943 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives

10.1 - 10.3 Conditions - general

10.8-10.9 Imposed conditions

10.27 — 10.68 Mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol

13.44 — 13.45 Licensing Hours

15.1 - 15.69 Regulated entertainment

3



11.

11.1

12.

121

Statement of Licensing Policy

The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as
follows:

Section Heading

2 Fundamental Principles

5 Licensing Hours

7 Prevention of Crime and Disorder
8 Public Safety

9 Prevention of Public Nuisance

10 Protection of Children from Harm
114-115 Planning

12 Duplication

13 Standardised conditions

17 Live Music, Dancing, Theatre, Circuses and Street Arts

Points for Clarification

The applicant and the party / parties making the representation have been asked to clarify
certain points at the hearing, as follows:

By the applicant

1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the representations are
valid, and if not why not?

2. In the light of the representations made, does the applicant wish to propose any
additional steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives?

By the party making the representation

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the representation they have
made?

2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be equally
effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives?

13.Other Implications

OTHER IMPLICATIONS | VES/ Within Supporting information
Equal Opportunities No
Policy No
Sustainable and Environmental No
Crime and Disorder Yes | Local resident representations are partly based
on concerns about crime and disorder
Human Rights Act No
Elderly/People on Low Income No
Corporate Parenting No




Health Inequalities Impact No

14. Background Papers — Local Government Act 1972

14.1 None.

15. Consultations

a. As this application was received electronically, the Licensing Authority was
required to consult with the relevant responsible authorities as set out in the
Licensing Act 2003.

16. Report Author
Amy Day
Licensing Officer
0116 454 3054
Amy.day@leicester.gov.uk

APPENDIX CONTENT
A Application
B Representations
C Conditions consistent with application and representations







oz o316
FORM 2

CEQIF2
0 Appendix A

Coo

oL

Leicester
City Council
Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIR
[...]
ist (please read guidance note 5)

Fri

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as

designated premises supervisor:

Name Phillip Atkinson

Address

Postcode \

LN 00 000 3656

Personal licence number (if known)

Issuing licensing authority (if known)
SELBY DISTRICT COUNCIL

Page 15 of 20

21




K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8).

N/A

E

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon
Tue
Wed
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the
Thur column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Fri

Sat 16:30 | 23:30

Sun

Page 16 of 20

22




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

A site management team and an Event Safety Officer and deputy will be in place for
this event.

We will take all reasonable measures to protect the health, safety and welfare of all
persons present. The event will be produced in accordance with guidelines stated in
the ‘Guide to Health, Safety and Welfare at Pop Concerts and Similar Events’ and
the 'Guide to Safety at Sports Grounds’ (fifth edition).

Our representatives will attend a minimum of three Safety Advisory Group meetings
in order to address all relevant issues prior to the event.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Registered Security Industry Authority (SIA) staff will be appointed through a
nationally known company who will have provided staff for many similar events
around the UK. A plan will be produced in order to ensure that we have an

appropriate number of stewards in relation to the amount of people attending the
show.

No member of the public under the influence of drugs or alcohol will be admitted to
the event.

No bottles, cans, containers or alcohol will be allowed into the event.
All alcohol and soft drinks will be served in plastic containers.

There will be a written policy in order to prevent the sale or supply of alcohol to
persons under 18 years of age.

c¢) Public safety

An Event Safety Management Plan will be formulated specifically for this event. The
Event Safety Officer and his deputy will enforce it.

Comprehensive risk assessments will be carried out prior to the event with steps

being taken to reduce all risks to health and safety as far as is reasonably
practicable.

We will ensure that there sufficient egress capacity and that all exits are kept clear
throughout the event.

An inspection will be carried out in order to ensure that the premises are safe to use.
Further checks and inspections will take place throughout the event.

Page 17 of 20

23




The Event Safety Officer will assume control in the event of a fire and any outbreak
of fire will be reported to the fire service immediately.

Clear and unobstructed access around the premises will be available for use by the
emergency services and their vehicles at all times.

There will be an appropriate number of medical and first aid staff on site throughout
the event.

Lighting will be in place to assist in the egress from the premises after the show.

All temporary electrical installations will be installed by suitably qualified and
competent personnel.

Additional sanitary accommodation will be provided in line within the guidelines
provided by the ‘Guide to Health, Safety and Welfare at Pop Concerts and Similar
Events'.

A suitable and sufficient number of security and stewards will be provided.

Fire fighting equipment will be provided throughout the premises at suitable
locations.

Structural calculations and relevant health and safety information together with
method statements in relation to all temporary structures will be provided to Building
Control.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

We will endeavour to ensure that noise disturbance will be kept within agreed
guidelines.

We will appoint an acoustic consultant in order to assess noise pollution issues. The
consultant will then produce a Noise Management Plan.

A suitable and relevant dispersal policy will be formulated and be considered when
developing the traffic management plan.

e) The protection of children from harm

No person under the age of 18 will be served alcohol.

No person under the age of 12 years will be admitted to the event unless they are
accompanied by a person over 18 years.

There will be no children taking part in the performance.

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

Page 18 of 20

24




e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee. X

® | have enclosed the plan of the premises. X
®* | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and

others where applicable. 2
® | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be designated X
premises supervisor, if applicable.
® | understand that | must now advertise my application. X

| understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be
rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT
2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance
note 11). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Date 27.01.2016

Capacity OPERATIONS & COMPLIANCE MAMAGER

For joint applications, signature of 2" applicant or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other
authorised agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant,
please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 13)

PHIL ATKINSON

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB
COUNTY GROUND

GRACE ROAD

Posttown | LEICESTER Postcode | LE2 8AD

Telephone number (if any) [ 0116 245 2401

If you would irefer us to corresiond with iou by e-mail, your e-mail address (optiorTéI')

Notes for Guidance

Page 19 of 20

25



FORM 18

Leicester
City Council

Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor

—Phillip Atkinson

{full name of prospective premises supervisor]

of

hereby confirm that | give my consent to be specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for

———Premises Licence

Mveeshasglenton. T TUSSeeeaRwtrooneeew

by
———| eicestershire County Cricket Club Ltd.

[number of existing licence, if any]

for

———L eicestershire County Cricket Club
County Ground

Grace Road

Leicester

LE2 8AD

26




FORM 18

and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made
by

| eicestershire County Cricket Club

[name of applicant]

concerning the supply of alcohol at

| eicestershire County Cricket Club
County Ground
Grace Road
Leicester
LE2 8AD

| also confirm that | am applying for, intend to apply for or currently hold a personal
licence, details of which | set out below.
Personal licence number

— LN 000003656

Personal licence issuing authority

— _Selby District Council
Civic Centre. Portholme Road, Selby, North Yorkshire. YO8 4SB
Telephone: 01757 705101

Signed

Name (please print) —__Phil Atkinson

Date

27




i GRACE ROAD
- — ey ——— s B 2 S
< == e L B — I -
i 1 5ub Sta &7 J 73 | 83 o7 I
| K — | & iF
| ! ' ! | IR
| P | Warehouse Warks L | Worka i Faclory i
| Gricketers | C_ - | P e JO | o] Y
El (PH) o . P = IO VRS =
| | L — T — ~___ lLadies' Toilets =~
| I8 M | Pavilion 
[...]
led zone.

Protecting Children from Harm

A number of residents we have spoken to us regarding their children and the disruption to their sleep patterns.
Again we would like the Licencing process to ensure that the Club is considering the most vulnerable within the
community and taking action to minimize the impact on young children.

33



Amy Day

From: Licensing

Sent: 08 March 2016 08:51

To: Amy Day

Subject: FW: Licence re Cricket ground Elton John

To: Licensing
Cc:
Subject: Licence re Cricket ground Elton John

Dear Sir or Madam,

It has been assumed by residents that the license will be granted by the council. So before it is granted the
residents want clear conditions written into the license to deal with the following issues.

Local residents want noise and disruption kept to a minimum through proper enforcement of noise levels
and the parking. Local residents do not want to hear noise and vehicle movements associated with the event
continuing past midnight.

Local residents do not want to see their gardens or other parts of their property used as a public convenience
as has been the case in the past.

Local residents want sufficient bins installed on and around the ground to cope with all the litter and

rubbish.
Residents do not want hotdog vans, hawkers or similar setting up in the street outside their homes.

Residents want to see additional police or security deployed in the area to deter opportunist criminals.

Yours Faithfully
Cllr Nigel Porter

34




By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

35






APPENDIX C

CONDITIONS

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE

The licence holder will ensure registered SIA staff will be appointed through a
nationally known company who will have provided staff for many similar events around
the UK.

The licence holder will ensure a plan will be produced in order to ensure that there are
an appropriate number of stewards in relation to the amount of people attending the
show.

The licence holder will ensure no bottles, cans, containers or alcohol will be allowed
into the event.

The licence holder will ensure all alcohol and soft drinks will be served in plastic
containers.

The licence holder will ensure there will be a written policy in order to prevent the sale
or supply of alcohol to persons under 18 years of age.

The licence holder will ensure an event safety management plan will be formulated
specifically for this event. The event safety officer and his deputy will ensure it is
implemented.

The licence holder will ensure comprehensive risk assessments will be carried out prior
to the event with steps being taken to reduce all risks to health and safety as far as is
reasonably practicable.

The licence holder will ensure that there is sufficient egress capacity and that all exits
are kept clear throughout the event.

The licence holder will ensure an inspection will be carried out in order to ensure that
the premises are safe to use. Further checks and inspections will take place
throughout the event.

The licence holder will ensure lighting will be in place to assist in the egress from the
premises after the show.

The licence holder will ensure a suitable and sufficient number of security and
stewards will be provided.

The licence holder will ensure no person under the age of 18 will be served alcohol.

The licence holder will ensure no person under the age of 12 years will be admitted to
the event unless they are accompanied by a person over 18 years.

37






	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB, COUNTY GROUND, GRACE ROAD, LEICESTER
	Appendix A Leics C C C
	Appendix B public
	Appx B - Private
	Appx C




Minutes of the meeting

o
2
€23

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: FRIDAY, 1 APRIL 2016 at 9:30 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Thomas (Chair)

Councillor Cank Councillor Shelton
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Thomas was elected as Chair for the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest
they may have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Shelton declared that he was the ward councillor for the Saffron area
but he had not met with or spoken to anyone in relation to the Elton John
concert and had an open mind in relation to the application.

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: LEICESTERSHIRE
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB, COUNTY GROUND, GRACE ROAD, LEICESTER

The Director of Local Services and Enforcement submitted a report that
required Members to determine an application for a new premises licence for
Leicestershire County Cricket Club, County Ground, Grace Road, Leicester.

Members noted that representations had been received in respect of the
application which necessitated that the application be considered by Members.



Mr Atkinson of Leicestershire County Cricket Club (the applicant) was present
accompanied by Mr Overend, Commercial Manager, Mr Carter, Transport
Planner, Mr Lennie, Martial Arts Promoter and Mr Stewart, Martial Arts
Promoter.

Two representees Mr Kealey and Mr Naidoo were present as was the
Licensing Team Manager and the Solicitor to the sub-committee.

It was noted that there was a member of the press and several members of the
public in attendance which included Councillor Clarke.

Introductions were led by the Chair and the procedure for the meeting was
explained to those present.

The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that four
representations had been received, three from local residents and one from a
ward councillor that related to the four licensing objectives, namely the
prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public
safety and the protection of children from harm. Concerns had been raised that
the event would disrupt local residents and lead to increased crime, disorder
and noise nuisance in the area.

The sub-committee were informed that a mediation process had been
undertaken and following a meeting between the representees and the
applicants some additional conditions had been agreed. The Licensing Officer
circulated copies of the additional conditions.

Mr Kealey outlined the reasons for his representation and answered questions
from Members.

Mr Naidoo outlined the reasons for his representation and answered questions
from Members.

It was noted that the third and fourth representees were not present and their
written representations were before the sub-committee.

Mr Atkinson of Leicestershire County Cricket Club was then given the
opportunity to respond to the points made.

Mr Atkinson of Leicestershire County Cricket Club was then invited to outline
the application and was supported in this by Mr Lennie and Mr Carter. The
applicants then answered questions from Members and the representees.
11.20am The Chair adjourned the meeting until 11.30am.

11.30am The meeting resumed with all parties present.

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make
any final submissions.



Prior to Members considering the application, the Solicitor to the sub-
committee advised Members of the options available to them in making a
decision.

Members were advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that
needed to be taken into account when making their decision. Members were
also advised that some of the issues raised in the representations relating to
access and transport arrangements did not directly pertain to the licensing
objectives and care should be taken when considering these as a separate
scheme of regulation was in place to deal with that.

In reaching their decision Members felt that they should deliberate in private on
the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed the public
interest of their deliberation taking place in the presence of the parties.

The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the sub-committee, Mr Atkinson,
Mr Carter, Mr Stewart, Mr Lennie and Mr Overend (for Leicestershire County
Cricket Club), Mr Kealey and Mr Naidoo (representees), members of the press
and public then withdrew from the meeting.

Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration.

The Solicitor to the sub-committee was then recalled to the hearing to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

The Licensing Team Manager, Mr Atkinson, Mr Carter, Mr Stewart, Mr Lennie,
Mr Overend (for Leicestershire County Cricket Club), Mr Kealey and Mr Naidoo
(representees) and members of the press and public then returned to the
meeting.

The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to
the sub-committee for advice on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED:
that the application for a new premises licence: Leicestershire
County Cricket Club, County Ground, Grace Road, Leicester be
granted subject to the conditions consistent with the operating
schedule (at appendix C of the report) together with the additional
conditions agreed and amended as follows:

1. The terminal hour for live and recorded music will be amended from
11pm to 10.30pm.

2. The terminal hour for alcohol sales will be amended from 11.30pm to
10pm.

3. Food sales from temporary stands within the premises will cease at
10pm.

4. No person under the age of 14 years will be admitted to the event unless
they are accompanied by a person over 18 years (this replaces the last
condition as set out in the operating schedule at appendix C).

5. An appropriate number of security staff will be redeployed from the
premises to the street immediately before the live performance ends.



6. An appropriate number of event staff will be deployed to pick up litter on
adjacent streets on both Saturday 11t and Sunday 12 June 2016.

7. Sound, lighting and video equipment may be dismantled immediately
after the performance finishes, but the stage will be dismantled over the
following day or two.

In reaching their decision the sub-committee said they had carefully considered
this application and all of the representations that it had attracted. The sub-
committee noted that various meetings had taken place between the applicants
and the local residents and these had called upon various agencies with
experience in this field. The sub-committee also noted that these meetings had
resulted in various additional conditions which had satisfied some of the
objections. The sub-committee felt that the applicants had been fair and
reasonable in agreeing a number of additional conditions in their efforts to
alleviate the fears expressed by the local residents. The sub-committee
therefore granted the licence with all the agreed and amended additional
conditions.

CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 12.14pm



